Y,

o

o>
Ny CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of

Cabinet

To: Councillors Alexander (Chair), Crisp, Gunnell, Levene,
Looker, Merrett, Simpson-Laing (Vice-Chair) and
Williams

Date: Tuesday, 30 April 2013

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices, Station
Rise, York

AGENDA

Notice to Members - Calling In:

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by:

4:00 pm on Thursday 2 May 2013, if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

ltems called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee.

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point, Members are asked to declare:
e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests
e any prejudicial interests or
e any disclosable pecuniary interests
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

www.york.gov.uk



2. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is
5.00pm on Monday 29 April 2013. Members of the public can
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the
committee.

To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda.

3. City of York Local Plan Preferred Options (Pages 3 - 62)
To consider the Local Plan Preferred Options and Proposals
Map (Annex A). The Local Plan Preferred Options is part of the
development of the final Local Plan and Cabinet are asked to
approve this document for the purposes of consultation.

A report on this issue will be considered in detail at the Local
Plan Working Group meeting on 22™ April 2013 and
recommendations of the working group will be provided to
Cabinet to help inform any decisions taken.

[A copy of the draft minutes of the Local Plan Working Group
meeting on 22 April 2013 together with an Annex of Direct
Policy or Proposals Changes arising from these Minutes were
republished with this agenda on Friday 26 April 2013.]

4. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democracy Officer:

Name: Jill Pickering
Contact details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552061
e E-mail —jill.pickering@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
e Registering to speak
e Business of the meeting
e Any special arrangements

e Copies of reports
Contact details are set out above.




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice
on this);

e find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy
Officer.

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York
(01904) 551088

Further information about what’s being discussed at this
meeting

All the reports which Members will be considering are available for
viewing online on the Council’'s website. Alternatively, copies of
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic
Services. Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda
requested to cover administration costs.

Access Arrangements

We will make every effort to make the meeting accessible to you.
The meeting will usually be held in a wheelchair accessible venue
with an induction hearing loop
[...]
s necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the
committees to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 3

Cabinet
30" April 2013

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and
Sustainability

City of York Local Plan Preferred Options
Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to allow Members to consider the Local
Plan Preferred Options and Proposals Map (Annex A).

A report on this issue will be considered in detail at the Local Plan
Working Group on 22" April 2013. The recommendations of the working
group will be provided to Cabinet to help inform any decisions taken.

The Local Plan is a written statement of the planning strategy and vision
for the City of York, together with strategic policies and development
management policies. The final draft Local Plan will be consulted on and
submitted for public examination next year. 18/04/13

The report is also supported by the following Annexes:

¢ Annex B: Summary of the Outcomes of Sustainability Appraisal /
Strategic Environmental Impact Assessment

¢ Annex C: Heritage Impact Appraisal

e Annex D: Community Impact Assessment

Annexes B to D include information for Members to consider when
making a judgement about the content of the Local Plan Preferred
Options. They are available in the Members’ Group Rooms, from the
author of the report and on-line. Further supporting papers that explain
the approach taken in the Local Plan Preferred Options will be published
to support the document when it is approved f
[...]
in various competitiveness indices — for
example 6th out of 64 UK Cities based on indicators in the Huggins
UK competitiveness Index;

¢ In York 29% of people are employed by the public sector (above

average);



10.

11.

12.

Page 5

¢ It has lower than average enterprise and productivity which is 86%
of the national average; and

e Economic growth forecasts are modest in the short term - 0.75%
GVA per annum by 2015 - but with the significant potential for
much higher growth in the medium term to 2020 and longer term to
2030 according to recent forecasts by Oxford Economics.

The Economic and future success of York is intrinsically linked to
maintaining the city’s internationally recognised unique built and natural
environment and meeting the housing and social needs of its residents.
This interrelationship is reflected in the high level strategies produced for
the city, providing the context for the Local Plan.

The Strateqgy for York 2011-2025 and the City Action Plan — The
Strateqy for Growth 2011-2015

The Strategy for York 2011-2025 sets out a long term vision for the city
as set out below:

York: A City Making History
Making our mark by:

e building confident, healthy and inclusive communities;

e being a leading environmentally-friendly city;

e being at the forefront of innovation with a diverse and
thriving economy;

e being a world class centre for culture, education and
learning for all; and

e celebrating our historic past and creating a successful and
ambitious future.

Within this context the City Action Plan identifies three immediate
priorities:

e enabling growth;
e creating the environment for growth; and
e sharing growth.

The City Action Plan takes these and proposes a number of actions that
partners will tackle together between now and 2015. The Local Plan has
a key role to play in helping to deliver those actions that have spatial
implications, including helping to:



13.

14.

15.

Page 6

e bring forward land for development and business accommodation;

¢ tackle transport congestion and address travel issues in, around
and across York;

e enhance York’s heritage and creative and cultural sectors and use
them as a driver for economic growth; and

e create a housing supply that better meets York’s needs.

Delivering for the People of York: The Council Plan 2011-2015

The Council Plan 2011-2015 (2011) sets out council’s priorities and a
number of targets that the Council is committed to meeting in relation to
each of the five priority areas. The priorities are to:

create jobs and grow the economy;
get York moving;

build strong communities;

protect vulnerable people; and
protect the environment.

Reaching Further: York Economic Strateqy 2011-2015

Reaching Further: York Economic Strategy 2011-2015 (2012) has been
published jointly by City of York Council and York Economic Partnership.
It recognises the difficulties recession has placed upon both households
and firms in the city and recognises the need to develop a robust
strategy for recovery and development.

The central economic vision is for the City of York to become a more
enterprising and international city economy, renowned for opportunity
and specifically to become:

e a top 10 English city economy that delivers for business, people
and the environment; and

¢ internationally recognised as an 'innovation capital' - a key centre
for science, Research and Development and knowledge-based
business.



16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 7

Climate Change Framework and Climate Change Action Plan

It is recognised however that growth and change must be achieved in a
sustainable way.The Council’s Climate Change Framework and Climate
Change Action Plan (2010) sets out the overarching ambition of York to
accelerate actions to reduce carbon emissions across the city. It
illustrates the actions already on-going across York and highlights the
key areas the city needs to begin to drive forward in order to eventually
reach the ambitious targets of a 40% reduction in 
[...]
ith regard to North Yorkshire the
City of York is represented on the Local Government North Yorkshire
and York (LGNYY) Leaders' Board and currently chairs (Cabinet
Member) the LGNYY Spatial Planning and Transport Board (SPTB).

It is proposed that reports be prepared as appropriate to these groups
outlining the approach taken in the Preferred Options and Alternatives
Local Plan and highlighting and analysing cross boundary issues.

Consultation

The preparation of the Local Plan follows on from the previous LDF
process. The Local Plan Preferred Options document draws from the
responses that were received during earlier consultations on the Core
Strategy and other LDF documents. If Members approve the draft Local
Plan, the document will be subject to an eight week city wide
consultation period beginning in May / June 2013. Consultation will be
carried out in conformity with the Councils adopted Statement of
Community Involvement.

Comments received as part of the consultation will then be considered
by officers and used to inform the production of the submission draft,
which will be reported to Members for consideration prior to publication
for consultation early in 2014.

Options

Officers request that Members consider the following options relating to
the Local Plan Preferred Options document:

Option 1: That Cabinet, subject to identified amendments, approve the
document attached as Annex A, along with supporting information for
public consultation.

Option 2: That the Cabinet request that officers make changes to the
document and produce a further report and draft for consideration.

Analysis of Options
National guidance currently indicates that for a plan to be ‘sound’ it must

be ‘justified’. This means a plan must be founded on a robust and
credible evidence base. It also highlights the importance of undertaking



84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

Page 32

and reflecting public consultation and indicates that a plan must be
‘effective’ i.e. ‘deliverable’ and ‘flexible’.

A significant amount of technical evidence base work across many
policy areas was undertaken as part of the LDF process. Further work
has been undertaken to adapt this to reflect the contemporary national
and local position. It is considered that the proposed document reflect
the NPPF and the Council’s contemporary objectives and policies.

In addition in producing the draft plan consideration has been given to
previous stages of consultation on the LDF. This has been
supplemented by the visioning workshops held in Autumn 2012.
Although clearly future drafts of the Plan will need to reflect consultation
undertaken on this document.

Finally, it should be noted that the final draft Local Plan will not be
consulted on and submitted for public examination until next year. The
Local Plan Preferred Options draft is part of the development of the final
Local Plan and there will be opportunities to consider comments and
reflect in policy development. In addition there will also be opportunities
to do further technical work and consider any legal and regulatory
issues. Option 1 is therefore recommended as the most appropriate
way forward.

Corporate Priorities

The option outlined above accords with the following priorities from the
Council Plan:

e Create jobs and grow the economy
e Get York moving

¢ Build strong communities

e Protect the environment

Implications
The following implications have been assessed.

e Financial — Work on the Local Plan is funded through the Local
Plan Reserve.



Page 33

¢ Human Resources (HR) — The production of a Local Plan and
associated evidence base requires the continued implementation
of a comprehensive work programme that will predominantly,
although not exclusively, need to be resourced within CES.

e Equalities — An assessment has been undertaken and will
continue to do during the life time of the plan.

e Legal — The Local Plan has been produced in a way that reflects

strateqgy and requlatory requirements

Crime and Disorder - None

Information Technology (IT) - None

Property - None

Other — None

Risk Management

89. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, the main
risks in producing a Local Plan for the City of York are:

e The potential damage to the Council’'s image and reputation if a
development plan is not adopted in an appropriate timeframe.

¢ Risks arising from failure to comply with the laws and regulations
relating to Planning and the SA and Strategic Environmental
Assessment processes and not exercising local control of
developments.

¢ Risk associated with hindering the delivery of key projects for the
Council and key stakeholders.

e Financial risk associated with the Council’s ability to utilize
planning gain and deliver strategic infrastructure.

90. Measured in terms of impact and likelihood, the risk associated with this
report have been assessed as requiring frequent monitoring.

Recommendations
91. Itis recommended that Members:

(i) subject to identified amendments, approve the document attached as
Annex A, along with supporting information for public consultation.

Reason: So that an NPPF compliant Local Plan can be progressed.



Page 34

(i) delegate to the Director of CES in consultation with the Cabinet
Member the making of any incidental changes to the draft document that
are necessary as a result of the recommendations of Cabinet.

Reason: So that changes recommended as a result of discussions at
this meeting can be made.

(iii) delegate to the Director of CES in consultation with the Cabinet
Member the approval of a Consultation Strategy and associated
documents.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed methods of consultation are
satisfactory to Members.

(iv) delegate to the Director of CES in consultation with the Cabinet
Member the approval of supporting information and documentation to be
published during public consultation.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed methods of consultation are
satisfactory to Members.

Contact Details

Author: Cabinet Member & Chief Officer
Responsible for the report:
Martin Grainger Councillor Dave Merrett, Cabinet Member

Head of Integrated Strategy | for Transport, Planning and Sustainability
City Development Team

Tel: 551317 Richard Wood
Assistant Director of CES
Tel: 551448
Report . | Date | 18/04/13
Approved
Specialist Implications Officer(s)
None

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All 4

For further information please contact the author of the report



Page 35

Background Papers:
None

Annexes:

Annex A: Local Plan Preferred Options and Proposals Map

Annex B: Summary of the Outcomes of Sustainability Appraisal /
Strategic Environmental Impact Assessment — available
online

Annex C: Heritage Impact Appraisal — available online

Annex D: Community Impact Assessment — available online



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

City of York Council Committee Minutes
MEETING LOCAL PLAN WORKING GROUP
DATE 22 APRIL 2013

PRESENT COUNCILLORS MERRETT (CHAIR), BARNES,

BARTON, D'AGORNE, HORTON, REID, RICHES
AND SIMPSON-LAING

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER, GUNNELL AND
WARTERS
12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

13.

14.

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in
respect of the business on the agenda.

Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal interest in agenda item
4 as an employee of York College, which was referred to in the
document.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meting held on 7
February 2013 be approved and signed by the
Chair as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there was one registration to speak under
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme and that two
Members had also requested to speak.

Mr Keogh, representing the York Chamber of Commerce,

spoke in respect of agenda item 4 — City of York Local Plan. He
stated that the drawing up of the draft Local Plan was welcomed
as it provided an essential framework. He fully supported the
housing targets to ensure that the housing needs of the city’s
workforce were catered for. It would also stimulate the building
industry and lead to increased employment. The improvements
to transportation were also welcomed. The main concerns
related to the employment land provision. Mr Keogh expressed



15.

Page 38

concern that the land that was proposed for this purpose may
not be sufficient or be in the right location. Further
representations about this matter would be made during the
consultation process and York Chamber of Commerce would
continue to work with the Council regarding these issues.

Councillor Warters spoke in respect of agenda item 4 — City of
York Local Plan. He expressed concern at the cancellation of
Local Plan Working Group meetings and stated that the
Working Group had not been sufficiently involved in the drafting
of the Local Plan. He queried the purpose of the Working
Group and stated that there had not been cross-party input or
debate.

Councillor Watt, as a member of the committee, expressed his
concern that a press conference had been held on the draft
Local Plan prior to the document being issued to members of
the Local Plan Working Group. He stated that the plan was an
attack on rural areas and expressed strong concerns about the
impact that the Plan would have on Skelton. Councillor Watt
then left the meeting.

Councillor Alexander spoke in respect of agenda item 4 — City of
York Local Plan. He stated that many people of his generation
had given up hope of home ownership. The lack of housing
supply in the city was a cause of concern. He drew attention to
the links between jobs and housing. Councillor Alexander
stated that the Council was keen to develop brownfield sites, for
example the development at Terry’s, but there was insufficient
brownfield sites to meet demand. He stated that the target that
had been set would be difficult to achi
[...]
ions such as frequency of

service and the distinctions between the expected services to

suburban areas compared to rural villages.

e Page 260 — location of pedestrian/cycle bridge referred to in
(iii) to be checked.

e Page 265 — protection for residential areas — consideration to

be given to the impact on areas such as Monks Cross.

Section 25: Infrastructure and Developer Contributions

e Discussion took place regarding the Community
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 monies.

General Issues:

¢ |t was noted that reference had been made to some of the
major sites being of sufficient size to require the provision of
a primary school although detailed information had not been
provided. Members suggested that the situation in respect of
secondary school provision would also need to be
considered. Officers confirmed that such issues would need
to be given more detailed consideration as the submission
developed.



Page 44

e Clarification was sought as to how the development control
policies would link to the Local Plan. Officers stated that the
document would replace the previous Local Plan but would
need to be supplemented by planning documents which
interpreted aspects of the policy.

RESOLVED:

REASONS:

(i)

(iv)

That, taking into account the points listed
above, it be recommended to Cabinet
that the document attached as Annex A
to the report, subject to the specific
amendments to policies agreed at the
meeting and further work being done by
officers to address the key issues raised
at the meeting, along with supporting
information, be approved for public
consultation.

That it be recommended to Cabinet that
the making of any incidental changes to
the draft document that are necessary as
a result of their recommendations be
delegated to the Director of City and
Environmental Services, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member.

That it be recommended to Cabinet that
the approval of a Consultation Strategy
and associated documents be delegated
to the Director of City and Environmental
Services in consultation with the Cabinet
Member.

That it be recommended to Cabinet that
the approval of supporting information
and documentation to be published
during public consultation be delegated
to the Director of City and Environmental
Services in consultation with the Cabinet
Member.

So that an NPPF compliant Local Plan
can be progressed.



Page 45

(i)  So that changes recommended as a
result of discussions at the Cabinet
meeting can be made.

(iii)  To ensure that the proposed methods of
consultation are satisfactory to
Members.

(iv) To ensure that the proposed methods of
consultation are satisfactory to
Members.

Clir Merrett, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.30 pm].



Page 46

Annex 1: Direct Policy or Proposals Changes Arising
from the Minutes.

Section 5: Spatial Strategy
New Settlement

Policy Issues

Concerns were raised that the new settlement, site ST15, was referred to
as ‘Holme Hill'. Members pointed out that Holme Hill is not an area of land,
but specifically related to land within or adjacent to a farm and that the new
proposal should not be directly linked to the farm.

Policy Amendments

Officers are currently exploring alternative names with Halifax estates, who
submitted the land area and with ward members. It is requested that
responsibility is delegated to the elected Member to approve any name
changes prior to consultation.

Section 6: York City Centre

Policy Issues

Policy YCC1: York City Centre should include “dwelling houses (C3)” as an
acceptable type of development in the City Centre.

Policy Amendments

Amend policy as follows:

Policy YCC1: York City Centre

York City Centre is the economic, social and cultural heart of York. It is
vital to the character and future economic success of the wider city. Its
special qualities and distinctiveness will be conserved whilst helping to
achieve economic and social aspirations of the Plan. The streets, places
and spaces of the Cit

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING CABINET 

DATE 30 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS ALEXANDER (CHAIR), 
CRISP, GUNNELL, LEVENE, LOOKER, 
MERRETT, SIMPSON-LAING (VICE-CHAIR) 
AND WILLIAMS 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS BARNES, BARTON, 
BROOKS, CUTHBERTSON,D’AGORNE, 
HEALEY, ORRELL, REID, RUNCIMAN, 
STEWARD AND WARTERS   

 
123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have 
in respect of business on the agenda. No additional interests 
were declared. 
 

124. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and a number of Members of Council had requested to speak 
on Agenda item 3 – City of York Local Plan Preferred Options 
(minute 125): 
 
Matthew Clements spoke on behalf of a number of residents of 
Heslington to express their dismay at the scale of the 
development proposed in the green belt. With the development 
already earmarked at Germany Beck and Heslington East this 
was not considered sustainable. Reference was made to the 
lack of detailed plans for the 186 hectare ‘garden village’ in 
order to allay resident’s fears. Highway and access issues were 
also a major concern and he asked members to consider other 
site options.   
 
Cllr Reid outlined the Liberal Democrat Groups concerns, 
particularly that the supporting documents had not yet been 
made available, key documents which would allow an 



 

 

assessment to be made that the proposed housing allocations 
were required. A number of new sites did not appear to have 
been included in the report and other sites reduced in size with 
no accompanying explanation. The Group referred to 
unachievable housing growth targets which could not be 
assessed without the accompanying documents.  
 
Cllr Barton pointed out that the three minutes public participation 
limit on speakers was insufficient time in which to provide an 
adequate response to the proposals. He referred to the 
reasoned arguments put forward by residents against proposals 
which he hoped would be considered fully as part of the 
consultation process. He went on to urge members not to 
support development in the green belt.  
 
Cllr Warters made reference to the recent presentation rather 
than consultation given to the Local Plan Working Group. He 
pointed out that the majority of residents in the affected areas 
were opposed to the proposed changes. Confirming that, if 
implemented this would leave a lasting legacy when there was 
no shortage of houses in the city, with the likelihood that 
Cabinet would be happy with 20% of the housing stock already 
in student use. 
   
Cllr D’Agorne welcomed the changes made to the Plan by the 
Local Plan Working Group however, he felt further 
improvements could have been made if sustainability had been 
at the heart of the developments. Reference was made to 
carbon emissions and CYC targets and the need for high 
insulation in new homes to tackle fuel poverty and reduce 
emissions. He confirmed his support for Cllr Reid’s earlier 
comments and the need to boost local business and provide a 
steady housing supply as required. 
 
Cllr Brooks spoke to raise concerns in respect of the proposed 
allocation of a gypsy/traveller site at Common Road/Hassacarr 
Lane in Dunnington, adjacent to housing and the Dunnington 
Sports Club. Land which had previously been identified by the 
Dunnington Playing Fields Association for the provision of 
additional car parking and pitches. Members were requested to 
amend the allocation in order to provide a well documented 
need in the local area for additional recreational facilities. 
 



 

 

Cllr Orrell spoke in respect of the Huntington and New Earswick 
ward where the Plan proposed 2000 additional homes, a 50% 
increase in the area which would put a strain on existing 
infrastructure and be unsustainable. This was in addition to 
developments at Monks Cross and other already approved 
planning applications. Reference was also made to the full 
impact on the area and to the loss of green belt land with 
unused brown field sites. 
 
Cllr Runciman spoke to question the proposed level of growth 
per annum provided in the Plan. Suggesting that lower levels 
were more likely, with proposed housing to the south and west 
of the city appealing to those working outside the city and 
pointing out the need for improvements to the highway network 
to cope with any proposals. It was essential to listen to residents 
and she proposed a re-examination of the Plan. 
 
Cllr Cuthbertson spoke to represent residents in his Haxby and 
Wigginton ward referring to the strain any new development 
would have the existing infrastructure, in particular the main 
access roads into the villages. Additional development would 
exacerbate existing highway, drainage and flooding problems in 
the area. He also pointed out the incorrect siting of Haxby 
Station on the Plan. 
  
Cllr Healey spoke in relation to population and job growth 
projections provided, referring to the need to provide graphs to 
illustrate the projections together with figures for the number of 
people in employment. With no major unemployment problem in 
the city the issue appeared to be the need to raise gross value 
added (GVA). 
 
It was confirmed that, although Cllr Ayre had registered to speak 
at the meeting, he had been delayed and a copy of his written 
comments were handed to Cabinet.  
 

125. CITY OF YORK LOCAL PLAN PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a report which set out details of the 
Local Plan Preferred Options and Proposals Map at Annex A of 
the report. The Local Plan comprised a written statement of the 
planning strategy and vision for the City of York Council, 
together with strategic policies and development management 



 

 

policies. With the final draft Local Plan being put forward for 
consultation and submitted for public examination in 2014. 
 
The report was supported by the following Annexes, provided 
online, with further supporting papers being made available 
when the Plan was approved for publication: 

• Annex B: Summary of the Outcomes of Sustainability 
Appraisal/Strategic Environmental Impact Assessment 

• Annex C: Heritage Impact Appraisal 
• Annex D: Community Impact Assessment 

 
This report had also be considered at the Local Plan Working 
Group meeting held on 22 April 2013. A copy of the draft 
minutes from that meeting,  together with an Annex setting out 
the direct policy or proposals changes arising from the minutes, 
republished with the online agenda and circulated to Members 
were also examined.  
 
Members were asked to consider the following two options: 
Option 1: That Cabinet, subject to identified amendments, 
approve the document attached as Annex A, along with 
supporting information for public consultation. 
Option 2: That the Cabinet request that officers make changes 
to the document and produce a further report and draft for 
consideration. 
 
Members referred to the importance of the Plan for the future of 
the city and to meet the housing and social needs of residents 
and to prevent uncontrolled development. The eight week city 
wide consultation, to be undertaken following  approval of the 
draft Plan, would give residents the opportunity to inform the 
production of the submission draft for further consultation in 
early 2014.  
 
It was confirmed that the city was at present unable to meet the 
current housing need or those of future generations, particularly 
in villages. 
 
In reply to a number of the earlier speakers comments the Chair 
and Members: 

•  Reiterated that the Plan would shortly go out for 
consultation and that residents views and comments 
would be listened to with any alternative proposals put 
forward given full consideration.  



 

 

•  Maintained that the proposed population level and 
employment growth had been considered correct as had 
the need to provide the necessary support and new jobs 
for skilled people in the city.  

•  Pointed out that brown field sites were currently in the 
being developed and agreement that existing 
infrastructure would require updating.  

•  Confirmed that the issues raised in connection with the 
Common Road, Dunnington site would be examined,  
however it was pointed out that there was an over 
abundance of cricket/football pitches in some areas. 

•  Confirmed that support information/evidence base would 
be provided as part of the consultation and that the Plan 
would be updated to include any missing housing sites. 

•  Indicated that the housing targets were not felt unrealistic 
and would deliver much needed family housing. 

•  Explained that the draft Plan only included details of land 
allocation, rather than detailed site plans. 

•  Endorsed the importance of the document to strengthen 
the authorities position in relation to future planning 
applications. 

Cabinet Members then went on to individually express their 
support for the draft Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability 
and as Chair of the Local Plan Working Group, expressed his 
thanks to the Head of Integrated Strategy and his team for their 
commitment to the production of the draft Plan within the short 
timescales.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet agree to: 

 
(i)  approve the City of York Local Plan Preferred 

Options Draft, at Annex A of the report, along 
with the supporting information for public 
consultation, subject to the identified 
amendments agreed at the Local Plan 
Working Group meeting on 22 April 2013 set 



 

 

out at Annex1- Direct Policy or Proposals 
Changes Arising from the Minutes. 1. 
 

(ii)  delegate to the Director of CES in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member the 
making of any incidental changes to the draft 
document that are necessary as a result of 
the recommendations of Cabinet. 2. 

 
(iii) delegate to the Director of CES in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member the 
approval of a Consultation Strategy and 
associated documents. 3. 

 
(iv) delegate to the Director of CES in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member the 
approval of supporting information and 
documentation to be published during public 
consultation. 4. 

 
REASONS:         i)  So that an National Planning Policy 

Framework compliant Local Plan can be 
progressed. 

 
   ii)  So that changes recommended as a result of 

discussions at this meeting can be made. 
 

   iii) & iv) To ensure that the proposed methods of 
consultation are satisfactory to Members. 

 
[As amended by Cabinet at their meeting on 4 June 2013] 
 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with public consultation.  
2. Amend draft document with necessary changes 
following Cabinet meeting.  
3. & 4. Approve strategy, associated information 
and supporting documents for consultation, in 
consultation with Cabinet Member.   
 
 

 
MG  
 
MG  
 
 
MG  

 
Cllr James Alexander, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 


